Q. Please describe the System Ops SCADA Upgrades for EIM. 10

A.  In order to receive market dispatch signals from CAISO’s Automated Dispatch 11

System (ADS), Avista needed to procure an add-on dispatch module from General Electric (GE) 12

– its current SCADA software provider.  The CAISO ADS provides the market Dispatch Operating 13

Targets (DOTs) which the EIM entity uses to control its generation plants.  Resources registered 14

as participating market resources and awarded a market dispatch will be sent operating targets 15

from ADS through this add-on dispatch module, and plant control systems will follow the dispatch 16

targets to achieve the targeted energy output.  Based on the EIM Scope estimates, including 17

contingency, Avista planned for one SCADA dispatch project with a capital estimate of $0.3 18

million. 19

 The final row in Table No. 7 above labeled “Other” reflects a reduction in overall project 20

scope changes of $285,000 that occurred after the completion of the pro forma adjustments 21

included in the Company’s revenue requirement in this case. This scope change, as well as the net 22

 Kinney, Di 26

  Avista Corporation

2020 2021 2022 Totals

EIM Transmission Facilities Upgrade 199,700$   289,900$   -$   489,600$

ET Network 819,400$   1,421,600$   -$   2,241,000$

ET Hardware/Software 449,200$   4,146,300$   11,767,000$   16,362,500$

EIM Low Side Metering Upgrades - Generation 392,800$   623,000$   -$   1,015,800$

EIM High Side Metering Upgrades - Generation 1,197,400$   1,196,900$   -$   2,394,300$

EIM Control Upgrades - Generation -$   1,915,500$   -$   1,915,500$

Trans Substation Metering -EIM 422,500$   646,200$   -$   1,068,700$

Trans High Side Metering -EIM 152,600$   1,062,800$   -$   1,215,400$

System Ops SCADA Upgrades - EIM -$   274,500$   -$   274,500$

Total 3,633,600$   11,576,700$   11,767,000$   26,977,300$

Budget Year
EIMProject Area

plant included in the Company’s case will be updated during the pendency of the case, along with 1

actual information that becomes available.  2

Q. What EIM capital investment is the Company seeking recovery for in this rate 3

filing? 4

A.  Table No. 8 below provides by project the system pro formed plant additions 5

transferred to plant during 2020 and 2022 included in the Company’s filing. 6

Table No. 8 – Pro Forma Capital Investment – System7 7

 8

 9

 10

 11

 12

 13

As shown in the workpapers supported by Company witness Ms. Schultz, the Company 14